
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 19th July, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Moody

Members: Cllr Jory
Cllr Stephens

Cllr Watts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the 
Chairman, should be considered by the Meeting as matters 
of urgency (if any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes

Meeting held on 5 July 2016 (to follow)

5.  Draft Statement of Accounts 1 - 104

Report of COP Lead



Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 19 July 2016 

Title: Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/2016 

Portfolio Area: Support Services 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Alex Walker Role: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861345 

Email: alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Draft Statement of Accounts together with the Technical 

Appendix for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 are noted. 

 

 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1) The report advises Members that an under spend of £32,000 was 
generated in 2015/2016 which was transferred to the General Fund 
Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve). The level of this reserve now 

stands at £1.055 million at 31 March 2016. 
 

2) The Narrative Statement to the Accounts gives a summary of the main 
items in the Statement of Accounts for 2015/2016. 

 
 
 

 
 



2. Background  
 

1) The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the 
requirements for the production and publication of the local authority’s 

annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These regulations introduced 
revised procedures for the approval and publication of accounting 
statements. In line with common practice in the commercial sector, 

local authorities are now required to approve the accounts following the 
completion of the audit. 

 
2) The SOA is an essential feature of public accountability, since it 

provides the stewardship report on the use of funds raised from the 

public.  The closing of accounts is also important to the budgetary 
process, since it confirms the availability of reserves and balances for 

future use. 
 

3) The attached booklet contains the Council’s final accounts in full, 

including details of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Account, Balance Sheet and Collection Fund together with statements 

setting out movements in reserves and cash flow. In addition, the 
narrative statement to the booklet summarises the major variations in 

income and expenditure from the original budget. 
 

4) The accounts have been prepared in accordance with all relevant and 

appropriate accounting standards including, International Accounting 
Standard (IAS) 19 which deals with pension costs. This standard 

ensures that the full cost of employing people is recognised 
systematically in the accounts and that creditors reflect the council’s 
liability to pay money into the pension fund. A full explanation of the 

pension’s liability is included in the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
Members are advised that the accounting arrangements for IAS 19 are 

for reporting purposes only. Indeed the required entries are reversed 
out of the accounts and consequently, IAS 19 has no impact on the 
Council’s surplus for the year. 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

 
1) Revenue Expenditure  

Revenue expenditure represents the ongoing costs of carrying out day-

to-day operations, and is financed from council tax, business rates, fees 
and charges, government grants and interest earned on investment 

activity. The under spend on the General Fund in 2015/2016 of £32,000 
is essentially a break-even position. The 2015/16 budget was £7.26 
million and therefore the saving of £32,000 means that the 

actual spend was 0.4% less than the budget. This saving will go 
into the Council’s Unearmarked Reserves which now stand at £1.055 

million. The main differences from budget are shown on Pages 6 and 7 
of the Narrative Statement in the Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
 

 



2) Capital Expenditure  
Capital expenditure represents monies spent on the purchase, 

construction or major refurbishment of assets. The Council’s capital 
expenditure amounted to £299,998 in 2015/16. The main areas of 

expenditure were as follows: 
• Housing renovation grants and disabled facility grants 
• Community projects, namely village hall and parish project grants 

 
 

4.  Proposed Way Forward  
 
1) Members are advised that the accounts will be audited by our External 

Auditors, KPMG, during July. Following the Audit, the Statement of 
Accounts will be brought back to the Audit Committee for approval in 

September.  
 
5. Implications  

 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

 The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are 

Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 Section 21 
(
[...]
A  

Finance Community of Practice Lead (Section 151 Officer) 

 
 



 

 

4 
 

 
NARRATIVE REPORT – INTRODUCTION 
 

1. Each year West Devon Borough Council publishes a Statement of Accounts that 

incorporates all the financial statements and disclosure notes required by statute. The 

Statement of Accounting Policies summarises the framework within which the Council’s 

accounts are prepared and published.  

REVIEW OF THE YEAR – THE REVENUE BUDGET 
 

2. The 2015/16 budget for West Devon was £7.26 million. A saving of £32,000 means that 

the actual spend was 0.4% less than the budget. This saving will go into the Council’s 

Unearmarked Reserves which now stand at £1.055 million. The main components of the 

General Fund budget for 2015/16 and how these compare with actual income and 

expenditure are set out below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

3. This underspend is shown in the Movement In Reserves Statement in Section 2A and 

can be summarised as follows: 

 £000 

General Fund Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve) at 1 April 

2015 
(1,023) 

Underspend for the 2015/16 financial year (32) 

General Fund Balance (un-earmarked revenue reserve) at 31 March 

2016 
(1,055) 

    Difference 

  Estimate Actual Cost/(Saving) 

  £000 £000 £000 

Cost of services (after allowing for 
income and reserve contributions) 6,950 6,932 (18) 

Parish precepts  1,182 1,182 - 

Interest and Investment income (40) (54) (14) 
Amount to be met from Government 
grants and taxation 8,092 8,060 (32) 

Financed from:    

Formula Grant (2,794) (2,794) - 

Council tax (5,237) (5,237) - 

Surplus on collection fund (61) (61) - 

UNDERSPEND FOR 2015/16 - (32) (32) 



 

 

5 
 

 
4. The underspend on the General Fund of £32,000 is essentially a break-even position. 

5. The table below shows a reconciliation of the position shown on the bottom of the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the reported Surplus for the 

2015/16 financial year.  

 

 £0
[...]
t 
31 March 2016 (as per Note 6 to the Accounts). 

 
12. The Council is part of the Devon Business Rates Pool and the pooling gain received was 

£38,094 for 2015/16. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9 
 

 
Trading Company 
 

13. West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council set up a trading 
company, Servaco Limited, on 4th September 2014. This is a company limited by shares. 
The company has not traded in 2015/16 and a set of statutory Accounts will be filed with 
Companies House for the period 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016. 

 
Borrowing 
 

14. As at 31 March 2016 the Council had £2.1 million of external borrowing (see the 
Technical Appendix for more details). 

 
Capital spending 
 

15. The Authority spent £299,998 on capital projects. The main areas of expenditure were 
as follows: 

 Housing renovation grants and disabled facility grants 

 Community projects, namely village hall and parish project grants 

 
16. The capital programme is funded from capital receipts, capital grants and external 

contributions and earmarked reserves. An analysis of the programme and how it is 
funded is shown below:   

Funding: £000 Spent on: £000 
Earmarked Reserves 24 Fixed Assets - 
Capital Grants 219 Intangible Assets 32 
Capital Receipts and 
Funds Reserves 

32 Revenue Expenditure Funded 
From Capital (REFCUS) 

268 

External Contributions 25   

 300  300 

    

 
FINANCIAL NEEDS AND RESOURCES 
 
17.    The Authority maintains both capital and revenue reserves.  The provision of an 

appropriate level of balances is a fundamental part of prudent financial management, 
enabling the Council to build up funds to meet known and potential financial 
commitments.   

 
18. Revenue reserves (which include earmarked reserves) have increased by £1.4m from 

the preceding year and stand at £3.45m at 31 March 2016.  This reflects the increase 

in the Earmarked Reserves as shown in Note 6 to the Accounts. There has been an 

increase in the Business Rates Retention Rese
[...]
s case 
to assess the market for 
the LACC. 

The Councils have engaged external 
consultants to prepare a business case and 
implementation plan. This will help to 
determine the validity of the business 
proposition and help the Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) and Members assess 
timescales and impact on capacity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

19 
 

Risk Impact Mitigation 

Business 
Continuity 

Processes need to be 
robust to ensure 
business continuity in 
the event of a significant 
event occurring e.g. 
failure to ensure the 
continuous availability of 
critical IT systems. 
 
 

Agile working reduces the reliance on two 
main office buildings. Locality workers can 
be despatched more easily to ensure 
customer engagement can be maintained 
during any incident. Business Continuity 
Plans have been updated. 

Transformation 
Programme 
(T18) benefits 
not all delivered 

Risk that sustained 
benefits from the T18 
Programme are not fully 
embedded.  
Capacity risk post March 
2016 when funding for 
some temporary staff 
ceases. Risk of new IT 
systems not being 
sufficiently fit for purpose 
on schedule. 
 

Regular SLT and Member scrutiny with 
quarterly monitoring reports to Members. 
T18 programme is within budget. 
 
On 7th June 2016 the Hub Committee 
considered a report on Transitional 
Resources. The Hub Committee 
recommended to Council to approve the 
use of £215,000 of unused New Homes 
Bonus funding, to fund the temporary 
transitional staffing resources set out in the 
report. 
 
The Council’s Head of Paid Service and 
Group Manager have regular weekly 
meetings with the IT software supplier. 
 

Provision for 
Business Rates 
appeals 

There is uncertainty and 
risk surrounding the 
calculation of the 
provision for business 
rates appeals as future 
events may affect the 
amount required to settle 
an obligation. 
 
 

In 2015/16 there has been a £1.185 million 
increase in the provision for appeals within 
the Collection Fund. The Council’s share of 
t
[...]
52) (170) 

Provisions made in year (6) (474) (480) 

Amounts used in year - - - 

Balance at 31 March 2016 (24) (626) (650) 

*Short Term Provisions have been restated to show the gross Business Rates position as at 31 March 2015. 

Previously the balances have been netted off and shown as a net Business Rates Creditor. 
 
Short term – Land charges: 
The land charges case has now been resolved but the associated costs are still outstanding, therefore 
the provision is still required. 
 
Short term – Non domestic rates appeals: 
Following Business Rates localisation, introduced in 2013, the Council has had the ability to set aside a 
provision for any successful ratepayer appeals against rateable valuations. Following review and 
external advice, an increase has been made to this provision in 2015/16. The Council’s share of the 
£1.185 million increase in the provision for business rates appeals is 40% (£474,000).  This is further 
explained in the Narrative Statement. 



SECTION 3 NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 

 

 

42 
 

 
 
16. USABLE RESERVES 

 
Movements in the Authority’s usable reserves are detailed in the Movement in Reserves Statement in 
Section 2a. 
 

17. UNUSABLE RESERVES 
 

31 March 2015  31 March 2016 

£000  £000 

5,684 Revaluation Reserve 5,578 

13,769 Capital Adjustment Account 12,419 

(22,149) Pensions Reserve (20,163) 

277 Collection Fund Adjustment Account Council Tax 361 

92 Collection Fund Adjustment Account NNDR (607) 

(69) Accumulated Absences Account (72) 

(2,396) Total Unusable Reserves (2,484) 

 
 
Revaluation Reserve 
 
The Revaluation Reserve contains the gains made by the Authority arising from increases in the value 
of its Property, Plant and Equipment. The balance is reduced when assets with accumulated gains are: 
 

a. Revalued downwards or impaired and the gains are lost 
b. Used in the provision of services and the gains are consumed through depreciation, or 
c. Disposed of and the gains are realised. 

 
The Reserve conta
[...]
unt calculated on a prudent basis or as determined by the Council in accordance with statutory 
guidance.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



SECTION 4 COLLECTION FUND 

 

71 
 

COLLECTION FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 
This account reflects the statutory requirements for the Council as a billing authority to maintain a 
separate Collection Fund, which shows the transactions of the billing authority in relation to non-
domestic rates and the council tax, and illustrates the way in which these have been distributed to 
preceptors and the General Fund. 

2014/15 
£’000 

2014/15 
£’000 

 
INCOME 

2015/16 
£’000 

2015/16 
£’000 

Business 
Rates 

Council 
Tax 

 Business 
Rates 

Council Tax 

 32,642 Council Tax  33,850 

 0 Council Tax Benefit  0 

10,417  Business Rates 10,545  

(41)  Transitional Relief 98  

10,376 32,642  10,643 33,850 

  EXPENDITURE   

  Precepts & Demands   

907 21,844 - Devon County Council 931 22,595 

101 1,475 - Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 103 1,526 

 3,188 - Devon & Cornwall Police Authority  3,297 

4,032 5,023 - West Devon Borough Council (Inc Parishes) 4,139 5,237 

5,040  - Central Government 5,174  

  Business Rates   

  - Payments to National Pool   

85  - Costs of Collection 85  

11  Rates increase in provision for appeals 1,185  

120 55 Write-offs 49 60 

140  Movement in Provision for Uncollectable Rates 19  

 151 
 

Movement in Provision for Uncollectable Council Tax  222 

  Contribution towards previous year’s Collection Fund 
surplus transferred to 

  

(104)  - Devon County Council 64 282 

(12)  - Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 7 18 

  - Devon & Cornwall Police Authority  40 

(463)  - West Devon Borough Council 283 60 

(579)  - Central Government 354  

9,278 31,736  12,393 33,337 

(1,098)         (907) Movement on Fund Balance 1,750 (512) 

866 (837) Balance brought forward at 1 April  (232) (1,744) 

(232) (1,744) Balance carried forward at 31 March  1,518 (2,256) 

     

(139) (1,468
[...]
lance on the Collection Fund for Council Tax 2015/16 was a surplus of £1,744,338. 
The balance as at 31 March 2016 was a surplus of £2,256,590. Surpluses and deficits are shared 
with the other major precepting bodies that make a demand of the Fund. The Council accounted for 
the Collection Fund in its 2015/16 Statement of Accounts as follows: 
 
 

2014/15  2015/16 

£’000 Major Precepting Bodies: 

 

£’000 

1,212 Devon County Council 1,563 

81 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 105 

175 Devon & Cornwall Police Authority 227 

1,468 Balance attributable to major precepting bodies 1,895 

276 Balance attributable to WDBC 361 

1,744 Total Collection Fund Surplus – Council Tax 2,256 

 

 
The opening balance on the Collection Fund for Business Rates 2015/16 was a surplus of £231,591. 
The balance as at 31 March 2016 was a deficit of £1,518,559. The increase in the provision for 
Business Rates appeals and the subsequent impact on the Business Rates Collection Fund is 
explained in the Narrative Statement. 
 
Surpluses and deficits are shared with the other major precepting bodies that make a demand of the 
Fund. The Council accounted for the Collection Fund in its 2015/16 Statement of Accounts as 
follows: 
 
 

2014/15  2015/16 

£’000 Major Precepting Bodies: 

 

£’000 

21 Devon County Council (137) 

2 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (15) 

116 Central Government (759) 

139 Balance attributable to major precepting bodies (911) 

93 Balance attributable to WDBC (607) 

232 Total Collection Fund Deficit – Business Rates (1,518) 

 

 
 



SECTION 5 STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

75 
 

Section 5 Statement of Responsibilities 
 
 

The Council’s Responsibilities 
 
The Council is required to:- 

 make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and  
 to secure that one of its officers has responsibility for the administration of   
 those affairs. In this Council, that officer is the Finance Community of Practice 

        Lead as the Council’s Chief Finance Officer. 

 manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of 
 resources and safeguard its assets. 

 approve the statement of accounts. 
 

The Responsibilities of the Finance Community of Practice Lead 
(S151 Officer)  
The Finance Community of Practice Lead (S151 Officer) is responsible for the preparation of 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the 
Code of Practice’). 
 
In preparing the Statement of Accounts, the S151 Officer has:- 

 selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently. 

 made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent. 

 complied with the Code of Practice. 
 
The S151 Officer has also: 

 kept proper accounting records which were up-to-date. 

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
 irregularities. 

 
I confirm that the Unaudited Statement of Accounts present a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the authority at the accounting date (31 March 2016) and its income and expenditure 
for the year ended 31 March 2016. 
 
 

……………………………………………… 
 

Lisa Buckle BSc(Hons), ACA 
Finance Community of Practice Lead (S151 Officer)  

 
        
     30th June  2016 
 



SECTION 5 STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

76 
 

Section 5 Statement of Responsibilities 
 

Approval of the Statement of Accounts 
 
I confirm that these Accounts were approved by the Audit Committee as its 
meeting held on TBA. 
 
Signed on behalf of West Devon Borough Council 
 
 
TBA 
………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
 

Councillor M Davies 
 

Chairman of the Audit Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SECTION 6 AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 

 

77 
 

Section 6 Auditors’ Report 
 
The Auditors’ report will be received following the annual audit of the accounts. 
 
 
 
 



SECTION 7

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 19th July, 2016 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Jory Cllr Stephens
Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds

Officers:

Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Brenda Davis
Sophie Hosking Executive Director

10. Apologies for absence 

*AC 10   
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs L Watts & J B Moody 
and representatives from KPMG (the Council’s External Auditors).  The 
meeting proceeded to note that Cllr Yelland (for Cllr Watts) and Cllr 
Cann OBE (for Cllr Moody) were acting in the capacity of Substitute 
Members for this meeting.

11. Confirmation of Minutes 

*AC 11  



The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 July 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

12. Draft Statement of Accounts 

*AC 12          
In his capacity as Lead Hub Committee Member for Support Services, 
Cllr Edmonds introduced the Draft Statement of Accounts. 

The Section 151 Officer then took Members through the key points 
within the Narrative Statement. The Council’s Accounts for 2015-16 
reported an underspend of £32,000, meaning that actual spend for the 
year was 0.4% less than the Budget set.  Answering concerns in 
regard to pension liability after Brexit, the S151 Officer explained that 
the Council would be in a better position to confirm what the 
percentage payable by the employer for employers’ pension’s 
contributions would be by December 2016. This was following results 
of the Triennial Pension Revaluation which took place in March 2016.                    
                                          
Currently, the percentage payable was 25.8% and it was possible that 
Devon County Council might look to review the strategy of the 
investment of pension fund money. 

Furthermore for West Devon’s own position, it was possible that the 
payback period for the recovery of the deficit could be extended to     
25 years as an option for the Council to consider (NB it was currently 
20 years). Twenty five years was the Fund average deficit recovery 
period.
                                                                    
In regard to Business Rates, the S151 Officer reiterated that the 
Council needed to be mindful of being in the safety net position within 
the pool, but she felt assured that West Devon would not be in the 
same position next year as this was mainly due to the increase in the 
provision for business rates appeals.

During discussions, several questions were raised by Members. The 
S151 Officer gave an update on several prospective tenants looking to 
utilise space at Kilworthy Park. In addition, an agent had also been 
commissioned to assist in promoting the office space.

In regard to the payable payment period, the S151 Officer stated that 
84% of invoices had been paid within 30 days. 

In response to a Member question, the Accountant Business Partner 
reported that debt over more than one year old had increased from 
£130,000 (March 2015) to £164,000 (March 2016). However, overall 
debt had fallen from £466,000 (March 2015) to £264,000 (March 
2016).  It was noted that the long term debt was harder to recover 
than short term debt.
                     



In answer to agency staffing costs, the S151 Officer explained that the 
£215,000 of unused New Homes Bonus grant funding would be used to 
employ staff on a fixed term one year contract.
                      
The S151 Officer informed that there was £30,000 set aside in a 
reserve for homelessness cases and that this reflected an increase in 
demand due to the benefit cap.
                                                
Member expenses were discussed and an overall increase of £10,000 
was noted due to an independent review carried out on Member 
allowances following the establishment of the Hub Committee.
                   
In conclusion, the Chairman thanked The S151 Officer, The Accountant 
Business Partner and the finance team for their hard work.
                      
It was then RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the Draft 
Statement of Accounts together with the Technical Appendix for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2016 

The Meeting concluded at 11.00 am

Signed by:

Chairman


